## **RATE SCHEDULE R-5 - RESIDENTIAL HEATING SERVICE**

#### CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Natural Gas or its equivalent having a nominal heat content of 1,000 Btu per cubic foot.

#### APPLICABILITY

The towns of Atkinson, Brentwood. Dover, Durham, East Kingston, East Rochester, Epping, Exeter, Gonic, Greenland, Hampton, Hampton Falls, Kensington, Kingston, Madbury, Newington, North Hampton, Plaistow, Portsmouth, Rochester, Salem, Seabrook, Somersworth, Stratham and limited areas of Rollinsford and the contiguous territory served by the Company.

#### AVAILABILITY

Service hereunder is available under this rate at single, domestic locations for all purposes in individual private dwellings and individual apartments including condominiums and their facilities which use gas as the principal household heating fuel or at locations which are otherwise deemed ineligible for non-heating service based on availability.

## <u>RATE – MONTHLY</u>

Customer Cha	\$22.20 per month			
Summer	-	All therms	(a)	\$0.9259 per therm
Winter	-	All therms	@	\$0.9259 per therm

#### MINIMUM BILL

The minimum monthly bill for gas service will be the Customer Charge Per Month.

#### COST OF GAS FACTOR AND LOCAL DELIVERY ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

The provisions of the Company's Cost of Gas Charge, Part IV, and the Local Delivery Adjustment Charge, Part V, apply to gas sold under this rate schedule.

Issued:July 19, 2023Issued By:Daniel HurstakEffective:August 1, 2023Title:Vice President and TreasurerAuthorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,859 in Docket No. DG 22-020, dated July 12, 2023

# RATE SCHEDULE R-5 - RESIDENTIAL HEATING SERVICE (continued)

#### DEFINITIONS

Summer - Defined as being the Company's billing cycles May through October

Winter - Defined as being the Company's billing cycles November through April.

#### TERMS OF PAYMENT

Bills are due and payable upon presentation. A late payment charge at a rate to be determined by the NHPUC from time to time will be assessed from the date of the bill on balances unpaid within twenty five days after the billing date. When bills are paid by remittance through the mail, the postmark on the envelope will be considered as the date of payment.

#### TERM OF CONTRACT

Contract for service shall be for a period of one year.

#### TURN-ON CHARGE

Where service is established or re-established during regular working hours, a service charge of \$36.00 will be required; after hours and on Saturday, Sunday or holidays a charge of \$75.00 will be required.

#### TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Service under this Rate Schedule is subject to the General Terms and Conditions of the Company as filed with the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission and set forth in Part II herein.

Issued:May 9, 2018Effective:May 1, 2018

Issued By:	WZHColas
Title: Se	enior Vice President

## **RATE SCHEDULE R-10- LOW INCOME RESIDENTIAL HEATING SERVICE**

#### CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Natural Gas or its equivalent having a nominal heat content of 1,000 Btu per cubic foot.

#### APPLICABILITY

The towns of Atkinson, Brentwood, Dover, Durham, East Kingston, East Rochester, Epping, Exeter, Gonic, Greenland, Hampton, Hampton Falls, Kensington, Kingston, Madbury, Newington, North Hampton, Plaistow, Portsmouth, Rochester, Salem, Seabrook, Somersworth, Stratham and limited areas of Rollinsford and the contiguous territory served by the Company.

#### AVAILABILITY

Service hereunder is available under this rate at single, domestic locations for all purposes in individual private dwellings and individual apartments including condominiums and their facilities, which use gas as the principal household heating fuel, or at locations which are otherwise deemed ineligible for non-heating service based on availability, and if any member of the household qualifies for a benefit through one of the programs listed below.

Qualified Programs:

- a. Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP)
- b. Electric Assistance Program (EAP)
- c. Supplemental Security Income Program
- d. Women, Infants and Children Program
- e. Commodity Surplus Foods Program (for women, infants and children)
- f. Elderly Commodity Surplus Foods Program
- g. Temporary Aid to Needy Families Program
- h. Housing Choice Voucher Program (also known as Section 8)
- i. Head Start Program
- J. Aid to the Permanently and Totally Disabled Program
- k. Aid to the Needy Blind Program
- 1. Old Age Assistance Program
- m. Food Stamp Program
- n. Any successor program of the above listed program

Issued:May 1, 2019Issued By:Christine VaughanEffective:May 1, 2019Title:Senior Vice PresidentAuthorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,220 in Docket No. DG 18-094, dated February 8, 2019.8, 2019.

# RATE SCHEDULE R-10 - LOW INCOME RESIDENTIAL HEATING SERVICE (continued)

## <u>RATE – MONTHLY</u>

Customer C	\$22.20 per month			
Summer	-	All therm	æ	\$0.9259 per therm
Winter	-	All therms	(a)	\$0.9259 per therm

## LOW INCOME DISCOUNT ADJUSTMENT

Effective November 1, 2020, customers taking service under this rate schedule will receive a 45% discount off the customer charge as well as the distribution rate and cost of gas rate during the winter period. The discount does not apply during the summer period and does not apply to the Local Delivery Adjustment Charge.

## MINIMUM BILL

The minimum monthly bill for gas service will be the Customer Charge Per Month.

## COST OF GAS FACTOR AND LOCAL DELIVERY ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

The provisions of the Company's Cost of Gas Charge, Part IV, and the Local Delivery Adjustment Charge, Part V, apply to gas sold under this rate schedule.

#### **DEFINITIONS**

Summer - Defined as being the Company's billing cycles May through October.

Winter - Defined as being the Company's billing cycles November through April.

Issued:July 19, 2023Issued By:Daniel HurstakEffective:August 1, 2023Title:Vice President and TreasurerAuthorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,859 in Docket No. DG 22-020, dated July 12, 2023.

## <u>RATE SCHEDULE R-10 – LOW INCOME RESIDENTIAL HEATING SERVICE</u> (continued)

#### TERM OF CONTRACT

Contract for service shall be for a period of one year.

#### TURN-ON CHARGE

Where service is established or re-established during regular working hours, a service charge of \$36.00 will be required; after hours and on Saturday, Sunday or holidays a charge of \$75.00 will be required.

#### TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Service under this Rate Schedule is subject to the General Terms and Conditions of the Company as filed with the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission and set forth in Part II herein.

Issued:May 9, 2018Effective:May 1, 2018

Issued By: WZHClas Title: Senior Vice President

## **RATE SCHEDULE R-6 - RESIDENTIAL NON-HEATING SERVICE**

## CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Natural Gas or its equivalent having a nominal heat content of 1,000 Btu per cubic foot.

#### APPLICABILITY

The towns of Atkinson, Brentwood. Dover, Durham, East Kingston, East Rochester, Epping Exeter, Gonic, Greenland, Hampton, Hampton Falls, Kensington, Kingston, Madbury, Newington, North Hampton, Plaistow, Portsmouth, Rochester, Salem, Seabrook, Somersworth, Stratham and limited areas of Rollinsford and the contiguous territory served by the Company

#### AVAILABILITY

Service hereunder is available for any residential purpose other than for use as the principal heating fuel except that this rate is not available at locations where usage in the six winter months of November through April is greater than or equal to 80% of annual usage and usage exceeds 100 therms in any winter month.

#### RATE - MONTHLY

Customer Charge				\$22.20 per month
Summer	-	All therms	<i>a</i>	\$1.4005 per therm
Winter	-	All therms	(a)	\$1.4005 per therm

Issued:July 19, 2023Issued By: Daniel HurstakEffective:August 1, 2023Title: Vice President and TreasurerAuthorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,859 in Docket No. DG 22-020, dated July 12, 2023.

## <u>RATE SCHEDULE R-6 - RESIDENTIAL NON-HEATING SERVICE</u> (continued)

#### MINIMUM BILL

The minimum charge for gas service will be the Customer Charge per month.

#### COST OF GAS CLAUSE AND LOCAL DELIVERY ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

The provisions of the Company's Cost of Gas Charge, Part IV, and the Local Delivery Adjustment Cost Charge, Part V, apply to gas sold under this rate schedule.

#### DEFINITIONS

Summer - Defined as being the Company's billing cycles May through October

Winter - Defined as being the Company's billing cycles November through April.

#### TERMS OF PAYMENT

Bills are due and payable upon presentation. A late payment charge at a rate to be determined by the NHPUC from time to time will be assessed from the date of the bill on balances unpaid within twenty five days after the billing date. When bills are paid by remittance through the mail, the postmark on the envelope will be considered as the date of payment.

#### TERM OF CONTRACT

Contract for service shall be for a period of one year.

#### TURN-ON CHARGE

Where service is established or re-established during regular working hours, a service charge of \$36.00 will be required; after hours and on Saturday, Sunday or holidays a charge of \$75.00 will be required.

#### TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Service under this Rate Schedule is subject to the General Terms and Conditions of the Company as filed with the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission and set forth in Part II herein.

Issued:May 9, 2018Effective:May 1, 2018

Issued By: WZHClas Title: Senior Vice President

#### RATE SCHEDULE IT

#### CHARACTERISTICS OF CUSTOMER

A customer receiving service under this rate schedule must submit to the Company evidence of the Customer's ability to use an alternate fuel.

#### APPLICABILITY

The towns of Atkinson, Brentwood, Dover, Durham, East Kingston, East Rochester, Epping, Exeter, Gonic, Greenland, Hampton, Hampton Falls, Kensington, Kingston, Madbury, Newington, North Hampton, Plaistow, Portsmouth, Rochester, Salem, Seabrook, Somersworth, Stratham and limited areas of Rollinsford and the contiguous territory served by the Company.

#### AVAILABILITY

Service under this rate schedule will be provided on an interruptible basis and will be subject to interruption and/or curtailment in accordance with the Company's Delivery Terms and Conditions. Such interruption may include curtailment for a 30 consecutive day curtailment period once a year, during the Winter Season and at any other time that the Company determines such curtailment is necessary to allow it to optimize the use of the distribution system for service to firm sales and Delivery customers. Service may be arranged in conjunction with interruptible sales service. The customer may elect to enter into concurrent interruptible sales and Delivery contracts. Should the Customer elect to do so, the Customer must also elect on a monthly basis which service is to be utilized. In the event that concurrent service contracts are entered into, the Customer will be responsible for a single fixed meter charge, one which is the greater of the two individual meter charges for sales and Delivery service.

#### RATE - MONTHLY

Customer Charge	e Per Month	\$170.21	
Summer	First 20,000 therms	@	\$0.0407 per therm
	Excess 20,000 therms	@	\$0.0347 per therm
Winter	First 20,000 therms	@	\$0.1299 per therm
	Excess 20,000 therms	. @	\$0.1108 per therm

The above rates are subject to adjustment provided for in the Company's Delivery Terms and Conditions.

Issued:	May 1, 2019	Issued By: Christine Vaughan
Effective:	May 1, 2019	Title: Senior Vice President
Authorized	d by NHPUC Order No. 26,220 in Docket No. DG 18-094,	dated February 8, 2019.

## **RATE SCHEDULE IT**

(continued)

#### MINIMUM BILL

The minimum monthly bill for gas service will be the Customer Charge Per Month/

#### FLEXING OF RATES

The Company may, at its own discretion and on a nondiscriminatory basis, charge an Interruptible Customer at a rate less than the approved tariffed rates. In no case however, shall the Interruptible Transportation Rate be less than the short run marginal cost of the service plus \$0.01 per therm.

#### TERM OF CONTRACT

The term of contract for service shall be contained in a separate transportation service agreement but not less than a period of one year.

#### TERMS AND CONDITIONS

The Company's General Terms and Conditions, Delivery Terms and Conditions in effect from time to time, where not inconsistent with any specific provision hereof and the executed Interruptible Transportation Agreement between Customer and Company are a part of this schedule.

Issued: May 9, 2018 Effective: May 1, 2018

Issued By: WZHClas Title: Senior Vice President

## RATE SCHEDULE ISGS - INTERRUPTIBLE STAND-BY GAS SUPPLY

#### APPLICABILITY

The towns of Atkinson, Brentwood, Dover, Durham, East Kingston, East Rochester, Epping, Exeter, Gonic, Greenland, Hampton, Hampton Falls, Kensington, Kingston, Madbury, Newington, North Hampton, Plaistow, Portsmouth, Rochester, Salem, Seabrook, Somersworth, Stratham and limited areas of Rollinsford and the contiguous territory served by the Company.

#### AVAILABILITY

Service hereunder is available on a best efforts basis and will be subject to interruption and/or curtailment in accordance with the Company's Terms and Conditions. The customer must execute a contract for Interruptible Transportation Service with the Company which includes a provision for this service.

#### COMMODITY COST

The cost per therm for Interruptible Stand-By Gas Supply Quantities scheduled by the Customer shall be equal to the Marginal Cost, which is equal to the variable cost of the Company's marginal source of supply for the Gas Day, plus a charge of up to \$.05 per therm used. In addition to the Commodity Costs, Customer shall pay any charges due and payable under contracts between Customer and the Company for Delivery service pursuant to the Company's Interruptible Transportation Rate Schedule.

#### SCHEDULING

A Customer with an executed Interruptible Stand-by Gas Supply Service agreement shall provide notification to the Gas Dispatching Center as soon as practicable, but no later than one hour after having received notification of interruption or curtailment from Customer's Supplier or Customer's Transporting Pipeline, requesting Stand-by Gas Supply Service. The Company shall notify Customer as soon as practicable if it can provide the quantities requested. The notification from the Customer to the Gas Dispatching Center shall include the Scheduled Stand-by Gas Supply Quantity for each day during the remainder of the calendar month. Thereafter, scheduling requirements for Stand-by Gas Supply Quantities shall coincide with and be made at the same time as provided for in Rate Schedule FGSS.

#### TERMS AND CONDITIONS

The Company's General Terms and Conditions, Delivery Terms and Conditions in effect from time to time, where not inconsistent with any specific provision hereof and the executed Firm Delivery Agreement between Customer and Company are a part of this schedule.

Issued:	May 1, 2019	Issued By: Christine Vaughan
Effective:	May 1, 2019	Title: Senior Vice President
Authorized	by NHPUC Order No. 26,220 in Docke	t No. DG 18-094, dated February 8, 2019.

## RATE SCHEDULE G-40 - COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE (Low Annual Use, High Winter Use)

#### CHARACTER OF SERVICE

The standard gas unit is defined as 100 cubic feet of gas containing one thousand (1,000) Btu per cubic foot.

#### APPLICABILITY

The towns of Atkinson, Brentwood. Dover, Durham, East Kingston, East Rochester, Epping Exeter, Gonic, Greenland, Hampton, Hampton Falls, Kensington, Kingston, Madbury, Newington, North Hampton, Plaistow, Portsmouth, Rochester, Salem, Seabrook, Somersworth, Stratham and limited areas of Rollinsford and the contiguous territory served by the Company.

#### AVAILABILITY

This schedule is available at single locations throughout the territory served by the Company to Commercial and Industrial customers having certain characteristics, as defined below, for all purposes when gas is for their exclusive use and not for resale.

#### RATE - MONTHLY

Customer Cha	\$80.00 per month			
Summer	-	All therms	(a)	\$0.2554 per therm
Winter	-	All therms	æ	\$0.2554 per therm

#### RATE ADJUSTMENT

The above rate is subject to adjustment according to the provisions of the Cost of Gas Charge, Part IV, if applicable, and the Local Delivery Adjustment Charge, Part V.

Issued:July 19, 2023Issued By: Daniel HurstakEffective:August 1, 2023Title: Vice President and TreasurerAuthorized by NHPUC Order No.26,859 in Docket No. DG 22-020, dated July 12, 2023

## SCHEDULE G-40 - COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE (Low Annual Use, High Winter Use) (continued)

#### CHARACTERISTICS OF CUSTOMER

A Customer receiving service under this schedule must have annual usage less than or equal to 8,000 therms and peak period usage greater than or equal to 67% of annual usage, as determined by the Company's records and procedures.

#### MINIMUM BILL

Customer charge per month.

#### TERMS OF PAYMENT

Bills are due and payable upon presentation. A late payment charge at a rate to be determined by the NHPUC from time to time will be assessed from the date of the bill on balances unpaid within twenty five days after the billing date. When bills are paid by remittance through the mail, the postmark on the envelope will be considered as the date of payment.

#### DEFINITIONS

Summer - Defined as being the Company's billing cycles May through October.

Winter - Defined as being the Company's billing cycles November through April.

#### TURN-ON CHARGE

Where service is established or re-established during regular working hours, a service charge of \$36.00 will be required; after hours and on Saturday, Sunday or holidays a charge of \$75.00 will be required.

#### TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Service under this Rate Schedule is subject to the General Terms and Conditions of the Company Part II, and, if applicable, the Delivery Service Terms and Conditions, Part VII, as filed with the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission and set forth herein.

Issued: May 9, 2018 Effective: May 1, 2018

Issued By: WZHClas Title: Senior Vice President

## RATE SCHEDULE G-41 - COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE (Medium Annual Use, High Winter Use)

## CHARACTER OF SERVICE

The standard gas unit is defined as 100 cubic feet of gas containing 1,000 Btu per cubic foot.

#### APPLICABILITY

The towns of Atkinson, Brentwood. Dover, Durham, East Kingston, East Rochester, Epping Exeter, Gonic, Greenland, Hampton, Hampton Falls, Kensington, Kingston, Madbury, Newington, North Hampton, Plaistow, Portsmouth, Rochester, Salem, Seabrook, Somersworth, Stratham and limited areas of Rollinsford and the contiguous territory served by the Company.

#### AVAILABILITY

This schedule is available at single locations throughout the territory served by the Company to Commercial and Industrial customers having certain characteristics, as defined below, for all purposes when gas is for their exclusive use and not for resale.

#### RATE - MONTHLY

Customer C	Charge	\$225.00 per month		
Summer	-	All therms	@	\$0.2881 per therm
Winter	-	All therms	(a)	\$0.2881 per therm

#### RATE ADJUSTMENT

The above rate is subject to adjustment according to the provisions of the Cost of Gas Charge, Part IV, if applicable, and the Local Delivery Adjustment Charge, Part V.

#### CHARACTERISTICS OF CUSTOMER

A Customer receiving service under this schedule must have annual usage of greater than 8,000 therms but less than or equal to 80,000 therms and peak period usage greater than or equal to 67% of annual usage, as determined by the Company's records and procedures.

Issued:	July 19, 2023	Issued By:	Daniel Hurstak
Effective:	August 1, 2023	Title:	Vice President and Treasurer

Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,859 in Docket No. DG 22-020, dated July 12, 2023

## <u>RATE SCHEDULE G-41 - COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL</u> <u>SERVICE (Medium Annual Use, High Winter Use)</u> (continued)

#### MINIMUM BILL

Customer charge per month.

#### TERMS OF PAYMENT

Bills are due and payable upon presentation. A late payment charge at a rate to be determined by the NHPUC from time to time will be assessed from the date of the bill on balances unpaid within twenty five days after the billing date. When bills are paid by remittance through the mail, the postmark on the envelope will be considered as the date of payment.

#### DEFINITIONS

Summer - Defined as being the Company's billing cycles May through October.

Winter - Defined as being the Company's billing cycles November through April.

#### TURN-ON CHARGE

Where service is established or re-established during regular working hours, a service charge of \$36.00 will be required; after hours and on Saturday, Sunday or holidays a charge of \$75.00 will be required.

#### TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Service under this Rate Schedule is subject to the General Terms and Conditions of the Company, Part II, and, if applicable, the Delivery Service Terms and Conditions, Part VII, as filed with the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission and set forth herein.

Issued:May 9, 2018Effective:May 1, 2018

## RATE SCHEDULE G-42 - COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE (High Annual Use, High Winter Use)

## CHARACTER OF SERVICE

The standard gas unit is defined as 100 cubic feet of gas containing 1,000 Btu per cubic foot.

#### APPLICABILITY

The towns of Atkinson, Brentwood. Dover, Durham, East Kingston, East Rochester, Epping Exeter, Gonic, Greenland, Hampton, Hampton Falls, Kensington, Kingston, Madbury, Newington, North Hampton, Plaistow, Portsmouth, Rochester, Salem, Seabrook, Somersworth, Stratham and limited areas of Rollinsford and the contiguous territory served by the Company.

#### AVAILABILITY

This schedule is available at single locations throughout the territory served by the Company to Commercial and Industrial customers having certain characteristics, as defined below, for all purposes when gas is for their exclusive use and not for resale.

#### RATE - MONTHLY

Customer Ch	narge	\$1,350.00 per month		
Summer	-	All therms	a	\$0.2182 per therm
Winter	-	All therms	(a)	\$0.2182 per therm

#### RATE ADJUSTMENT

The above rate is subject to adjustment according to the provisions of the Cost of Gas Charge, Part IV, if applicable, and the Local Delivery Adjustment Charge, Part V.

#### CHARACTERISTICS OF CUSTOMER

A Customer receiving service under this schedule must have annual usage greater than 80,000 therms and peak period usage greater than or equal to 67% of annual usage, as determined by the Company's records and procedures.

Issued:July 19, 2023Issued By: Daniel HurstakEffective:August 1, 2023Title: Vice President and TreasurerAuthorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,859 in Docket No. DG 22-020, dated July 12, 2023.

## RATE SCHEDULE G-42 - COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE (High Annual Use, High Winter Use) (continued)

#### MINIMUM BILL

Customer charge per month.

#### TERMS OF PAYMENT

Bills are due and payable upon presentation. A late payment charge at a rate to be determined by the NHPUC from time to time will be assessed from the date of the bill on balances unpaid within twenty five days after the billing date. When bills are paid by remittance through the mail, the postmark on the envelope will be considered as the date of payment.

#### DEFINITIONS

Summer - Defined as being the Company's billing cycles May through October.

Winter - Defined as being the Company's billing cycles November through April.

#### TURN-ON CHARGE

Where service is established or re-established during regular working hours, a service charge of \$36.00 will be required; after hours and on Saturday, Sunday or holidays a charge of \$75.00 will be required.

#### TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Service under this Rate Schedule is subject to the General Terms and Conditions of the Company, Part II, and, if applicable, the Delivery Service Terms and Conditions, Part VII, as filed with the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission and set forth herein.

## RATE SCHEDULE G-50 - COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE (Low Annual Use, Low Winter Use)

## CHARACTER OF SERVICE

The standard gas unit is defined as 100 cubic feet of gas containing 1,000 Btu per cubic foot.

#### APPLICABILITY

The towns of Atkinson, Brentwood. Dover, Durham, East Kingston, East Rochester, Epping Exeter, Gonic, Greenland, Hampton, Hampton Falls, Kensington, Kingston, Madbury, Newington, North Hampton, Plaistow, Portsmouth, Rochester, Salem, Seabrook, Somersworth, Stratham and limited areas of Rollinsford and the contiguous territory served by the Company.

#### AVAILABILITY

This schedule is available at single locations throughout the territory served by the Company to Commercial and Industrial customers having certain characteristics, as defined below, for all purposes when gas is for their exclusive use and not for resale.

#### RATE - MONTHLY

Customer C	\$80.00 per month			
Summer	-	All therms	@	\$0.2338 per therm
Winter	-	All therms	(a)	\$0.2338 per therm

#### RATE ADJUSTMENT

The above rate is subject to adjustment according to the provisions of the Cost of Gas Charge, Part IV, if applicable, and the Local Delivery Adjustment Charge, Part V.

Issued:July 19, 2023Issued By: Daniel HurstakEffective:August 1, 2023Title: Vice President and TreasurerAuthorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,859 in Docket No. DG 22-020, dated July 12, 2023.

## RATE SCHEDULE G-50 - COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE (Low Annual Use, Low Winter Use) (continued)

#### CHARACTERISTICS OF CUSTOMER

A Customer receiving service under this schedule must have annual usage less than or equal to 8,000 therms and peak period usage less than 67% of annual usage, as determined by the Company's records and procedures.

#### MINIMUM BILL

Customer charge per month.

#### TERMS OF PAYMENT

Bills are due and payable upon presentation. A late payment charge at a rate to be determined by the NHPUC from time to time will be assessed from the date of the bill on balances unpaid within twenty five days after the billing date. When bills are paid by remittance through the mail, the postmark on the envelope will be considered as the date of payment.

#### DEFINITIONS

Summer - Defined as being the Company's billing cycles May through October.

Winter - Defined as being the Company's billing cycles November through April.

#### TURN-ON CHARGE

Where service is established or re-established during regular working hours, a service charge of \$36.00 will be required; after hours and on Saturday, Sunday or holidays a charge of \$75.00 will be required.

#### TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Service under this Rate Schedule is subject to the General Terms and Conditions of the Company, Part II, and, if applicable, the Delivery Service Terms and Conditions, Part VII, as filed with the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission and set forth herein.

Issued:May 9, 2018Issued By:LEffective:May 1, 2018Title:Senior Vice President

## RATE SCHEDULE G-51 - COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE (Medium Annual Use, Low Winter Use)

## CHARACTER OF SERVICE

The standard gas unit is defined as 100 cubic feet of gas containing 1,000Btu per cubic foot.

#### APPLICABILITY

The towns of Atkinson, Brentwood. Dover, Durham, East Kingston, East Rochester, Epping Exeter, Gonic, Greenland, Hampton, Hampton Falls, Kensington, Kingston, Madbury, Newington, North Hampton, Plaistow, Portsmouth, Rochester, Salem, Seabrook, Somersworth, Stratham and limited areas of Rollinsford and the contiguous territory served by the Company.

#### AVAILABILITY

This schedule is available at single locations throughout the territory served by the Company to Commercial and Industrial customers having certain characteristics, as defined below, for all purposes when gas is for their exclusive use and not for resale.

#### RATE - MONTHLY

Customer C	harge			\$225.00 per month
Summer	-	All therms	æ	\$0.1763 per therm
Winter	-	All therms	æ	\$0.1763 per therm

#### RATE ADJUSTMENT

The above rate is subject to adjustment according to the provisions of the Cost of Gas Charge, Part IV, if applicable, and the Local Delivery Adjustment Charge, Part V.

Issued:July 19, 2023Issued By: Daniel HurstakEffective:August 1, 2023Title: Vice President and TreasurerAuthorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,859 in Docket No. DG 22-020, dated July 12, 2023

## RATE SCHEDULE G-51 - COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE (Medium Annual Use, Low Winter Use) (continued)

#### CHARACTERISTICS OF CUSTOMER

A Customer receiving service under this schedule must have annual usage of greater than 8,000 therms but less than or equal to 80,000 therms and peak period usage less than 67% of annual usage, as determined by the Company's records and procedures.

#### MINIMUM BILL

Customer charge per month.

#### TERMS OF PAYMENT

Bills are due and payable upon presentation. A late payment charge at a rate to be determined by the NHPUC from time to time will be assessed from the date of the bill on balances unpaid within twenty five days after the billing date. When bills are paid by remittance through the mail, the postmark on the envelope will be considered as the date of payment.

#### DEFINITIONS

Summer - Defined as being the Company's billing cycles May through October.

Winter - Defined as being the Company's billing cycles November through April.

#### TURN-ON CHARGE

Where service is established or re-established during regular working hours, a service charge of \$36.00 will be required; after hours and on Saturday, Sunday or holidays a charge of \$75.00 will be required.

#### TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Service under this Rate Schedule is subject to the General Terms and Conditions of the Company, Part II, and, if applicable, the Delivery Service Terms and Conditions, Part VII, as filed with the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission and set forth herein.

Issued:May 9, 2018Effective:May 1, 2018

Issued By: Title: Senior Vice President

## RATE SCHEDULE G-52 - COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE (High Annual Use, Low Winter Use)

#### CHARACTER OF SERVICE

The standard gas unit is defined as 100 cubic feet of gas containing 1,000 Btu per cubic foot.

#### APPLICABILITY

The towns of Atkinson, Brentwood. Dover, Durham, East Kingston, East Rochester, Epping Exeter, Gonic, Greenland, Hampton, Hampton Falls, Kensington, Kingston, Madbury, Newington, North Hampton, Plaistow, Portsmouth, Rochester, Salem, Seabrook, Somersworth, Stratham and limited areas of Rollinsford and the contiguous territory served by the Company.

#### AVAILABILITY

This schedule is available at single locations throughout the territory served by the Company to Commercial and Industrial customers having certain characteristics, as defined below, for all purposes when gas is for their exclusive use and not for resale.

#### RATE - MONTHLY

Customer Charge				\$1,350.00 per month		
Summer	-	All therms	@	\$0.1094 per therm		
Winter	-	All therms	a	\$0.1791 per therm		

#### RATE ADJUSTMENT

The above rate is subject to adjustment according to the provisions of the Cost of Gas Charge, Part IV, if applicable, and the Local Delivery Adjustment Charge, Part V.

Issued:July 19, 2023Issued By: Daniel HurstakEffective:August 1, 2023Title: Vice President and TreasurerAuthorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,859 in Docket No. DG 22-020, dated July 12, 2023

#### RATE SCHEDULE G-52 - COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE (High Annual Use, Low Winter Use) (continued)

#### CHARACTERISTICS OF CUSTOMER

A Customer receiving service under this schedule must have annual usage greater than 80,000 therms and peak period usage less than 67% of annual usage, as determined by the Company's records and procedures.

#### MINIMUM BILL

Customer charge per month.

#### TERMS OF PAYMENT

Bills are due and payable upon presentation. A late payment charge at a rate to be determined by the NHPUC from time to time will be assessed from the date of the bill on balances unpaid within twenty five days after the billing date. When bills are paid by remittance through the mail, the postmark on the envelope will be considered as the date of payment.

#### DEFINITIONS

Summer - Defined as being the Company's billing cycles May through October.

Winter - Defined as being the Company's billing cycles November through April.

#### TURN-ON CHARGE

Where service is established or re-established during regular working hours, a service charge of \$36.00 will be required; after hours and on Saturday, Sunday or holidays a charge of \$75.00 will be required.

#### TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Service under this Rate Schedule is subject to the General Terms and Conditions of the Company, Part II, and, if applicable, the Delivery Service Terms and Conditions, Part VII, as filed with the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission and set forth herein.

Issued:May 9 2018Effective:May 1, 2018

#### Issued By: Title: Senior Vice President

NHPUC No. 12 - Gas NORTHERN UTILITIES, INC. Eleventh Revised Page 85 Issued in Lieu of Tenth Revised Page 85

THIS PAGE HAS BEEN DELETED

Issued: August 1, 2022 Effective: With Service Rendered On and After August 1, 2022 Issued by: <u>Robert B. Hevert</u> Title: Senior Vice Presiden

Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,650 in Docket No. DG 21-104, dated July 20, 2022

#### NHPUC No. 12 - Gas NORTHERN UTILITIES, INC.

#### Thirty-fifth Revised Page 86 Superseding Thirty-fourth Revised Page 86

#### NORTHERN UTILITIES - NEW HAMPSHIRE DIVISION CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RESIDENTIAL RATES

	Winter Season		Total	Total Bille	d Rates
	February - April 2025	Tariff	Delivery Rates	Tariff Rate	s, LDAC
		Rates	(Includes LDAC)	Plus Cost	of Gas
Residential Heating	Tariff Rate R 5:		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	Monthly Customer Charge	\$22.20	\$22.20		\$22.20
	Base Distribution	\$0.9259	\$1.0382	\$1.8004	
	RDAF	\$0.0447			
	Total Distribution	\$0.9706			
	LDAC	\$0.0676			
	Gas Cost Adjustment:				
	Cost of Gas	\$0.7622			
Residential Heating	Tariff Rate R 10:				
Low Income	Monthly Customer Charge	\$22.20	\$22.20		\$22.20
	Base Distribution	\$0.9259	\$1.0382	\$1.8004	
	RDAF	\$0.0447			
	Total Distribution	\$0.9706			
	LDAC	\$0.0676			
	Gas Cost Adjustment:				
	Cost of Gas	\$0.7622			
Discount*	Monthly Customer Charge	(\$9.99)	(\$9.99)		(\$9.99)
Discount*	Base Distribution	(\$0.4167)	(\$0.4368)	(\$0.7798)	. ,
Discount*	RDAF	(\$0.0201)			
No Discount	LDAC	\$0.0000			
	Gas Cost Adjustment:				
Discount*	Cost of Gas	(\$0.3430)			
Residential Non-Heating	Tariff Rate R 6:				
	Monthly Customer Charge	\$22.20	\$22.20		\$22.20
	Base Distribution	\$1.4005	\$1.5798	\$2.3420	<i>+==-</i> <b>-</b> <i>•</i>
	RDAF	\$0.1117	<b></b>	÷=-• • <b>=•</b>	
	Total Distribution	\$1.5122			
	LDAC	\$0.0676			
	Gas Cost Adjustment:	+0.00.0			
	Cost of Gas	\$0.7622			
* =	months November through April only	 Ψ0.1 0ZZ	1		

\*: Discount applicable to winter months November through April only.

Issued: January 23, 2025 Effective: With Service Rendered On and After February 1, 2025 Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,859 in Docket No. DG 22-020, dated July 12, 2023, Order No. 27,068 in Docket No. DG 24-103, dated October 28, 2024 and by Order No. 27,071 in Docket No. DG 24-102, dated October 31, 2024. Issued by: <u>Daniel Hurstak</u> Title: Vice President and Treasurer NHPUC No. 12 - Gas NORTHERN UTILITIES, INC. Eleventh Revised Page 87 Superseding Tenth Revised Page 87

THIS PAGE HAS BEEN DELETED

 Issued: August 1, 2022
 Issued by:
 Robert B. Hevert

 Effective: With Service Rendered On and After August 1, 2022
 Title:
 Senior Vice President

 Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,650 in Docket No. DG 21-104, date July 20, 2022
 Senior Vice President

#### NORTHERN UTILITIES - NEW HAMPSHIRE DIVISION CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE C & I RATES

	Winter Season		Total	Total Billed Rates	
	February - April 2025	Tariff Rates	Delivery Rates (Includes LDAC)	Tariff Rates, LDAC Plus Cost of Gas	
C&I Low Annual/High Winter	Tariff Rate G 40:				
	Monthly Customer Charge	\$80.00	\$80.00	\$80.00	
	All usage	\$0.2554	\$0.3107	\$1.0820	
	RDAF	\$0.0166			
	Total Usage	\$0.2720			
	LDAC	\$0.0387			
	Gas Cost Adjustment:	00 7740			
	Cost of Gas	\$0.7713			
C&I Low Annual/Low Winter	Tariff Rate G 50:				
	Monthly Customer Charge	\$80.00	\$80.00	\$80.0	
	All usage	\$0.2338	\$0.2613	\$0.9778	
	RDAF	(\$0.0112)			
	Total Usage	\$0.2226			
	LDAC	\$0.0387			
	Gas Cost Adjustment:				
	Cost of Gas	\$0.7165			
C&I Medium Annual/High Winter	Tariff Rate G 41:				
	Monthly Customer Charge	\$225.00	\$225.00	\$225.0	
	All usage	\$0.2881	\$0.3434	\$1.1147	
	RDAF	\$0.0166			
	Total Usage	\$0.3047			
	LDAC	\$0.0387			
	Gas Cost Adjustment:				
	Cost of Gas	\$0.7713			
C&I Medium Annual/Low Winter	Tariff Rate G 51:				
	Monthly Customer Charge	\$225.00	\$225.00	\$225.0	
	All usage	\$0.1763	\$0.2038	\$0.9203	
	RDAF	(\$0.0112)			
	Total Usage	\$0.1651			
	LDAC	\$0.0387			
	Gas Cost Adjustment:				
	Cost of Gas	\$0.7165			
C&I High Annual/High Winter	Tariff Rate G 42:				
	Monthly Customer Charge	\$1,350.00	\$1,350.00	\$1,350.0	
	All usage	\$0.2182	\$0.2735	\$1.0448	
	RDAF	\$0.0166			
	Total Usage	\$0.2348			
		ψ0.20 F0			
	IDAC	¢0 0207			
	LDAC Gas Cost Adjustment:	\$0.0387			
	Gas Cost Adjustment:				
2. High Appus// cu/Mistor	Gas Cost Adjustment: Cost of Gas	\$0.0387 \$0.7713			
C&I High Annual/Low Winter	Gas Cost Adjustment: Cost of Gas Tariff Rate G 52:	\$0.7713	\$1,350.00	\$1,350.0	
2&I High Annual/Low Winter	Gas Cost Adjustment: Cost of Gas Tariff Rate G 52: Monthly Customer Charge	<b>\$0.7713</b> \$1,350.00	\$1,350.00		
C&I High Annual/Low Winter	Gas Cost Adjustment: Cost of Gas Tariff Rate G 52: Monthly Customer Charge All usage	\$0.7713 \$1,350.00 \$0.1791	\$1,350.00 \$0.2066	\$1,350.0 \$0.9231	
C&I High Annual/Low Winter	Gas Cost Adjustment: Cost of Gas Tariff Rate G 52: Monthly Customer Charge All usage RDAF	\$0.7713 \$1,350.00 \$0.1791 (\$0.0112)			
C&I High Annual/Low Winter	Gas Cost Adjustment: Cost of Gas Tariff Rate G 52: Monthly Customer Charge All usage RDAF Total Usage	\$0.7713 \$1,350.00 \$0.1791 (\$0.0112) \$0.1679			
C&l High Annual/Low Winter	Gas Cost Adjustment: Cost of Gas Tariff Rate G 52: Monthly Customer Charge All usage RDAF	\$0.7713 \$1,350.00 \$0.1791 (\$0.0112)		\$1,350.00 \$0.9231	

Issued: January 23, 2025Issued by:Daniel HurstakEffective: With Service Rendered On and After February 1, 2025Title:Vice President and TreasurerAuthorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,859 in Docket No. DG 22-020, dated July 12, 2023,<br/>Order No. 27,068 in Docket No. DG 24-103, dated October 28, 2024 and by<br/>Order No. 27,071 in Docket No. DG 24-102, dated October 31, 2024.Vice President and Treasurer